

No. 25-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALPORTLAND COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT THOMAS

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY HOLT RODRIGUEZ
JONES DAY
90 South Seventh Street
Suite 4950
Minneapolis, MN 55402

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
ANTHONY J. DICK
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER S. DINKEL
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C.
20001
(202) 879-7679
ajdick@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	5
C. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE INTRACTABLY DIVIDED ON WHETHER TO DEFER TO THE FACTUAL FINDINGS OF THE COMMISSION OR THE ALJ....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below Joins the Fourth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits in Holding the ALJ’s Factual Findings Merit Deference as the “Findings of the Commission” for Purposes of Judicial Review.....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Conflicts with Decisions of the Third, Sixth, and Eighth Circuits.	16

C.	The Mine Act Split Implicates Numerous Other Regulatory Schemes With Similar Statutory Language and Structure.	18
II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT THE WORD “COMMISSION” DOES NOT MEAN THE COMMISSION.	21
III.	THIS IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE.	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	APPENDIX A: Order by the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 16, 2025)	1a
	APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 7, 2025)..	14a
	APPENDIX C: Commission Opinion (Mar 1, 2024)	27a
	APPENDIX D: ALJ Order (Dec. 2, 2021)	57a
	APPENDIX E: Commission Remand Order (June 11, 2021)	99a
	APPENDIX F: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Apr. 14, 2021)	108a
	APPENDIX G: Commission Opinion (Jan. 29, 2020)	126a
	APPENDIX H: ALJ Opinion (Dec. 10, 2018).....	156a
	APPENDIX I: Statutory Provisions	191a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	25
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. United States Dep't of Labor Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 867 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2017)	11, 20, 23
<i>Bussen Quarries, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 895 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Cappetta v. Commissioner of Social Security Administration</i> , 904 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2018).....	19–21
<i>Donovan ex rel. Chacon v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 709 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..	10, 13–15, 22, 26, 27
<i>Emerald Coal Resources LP v. Hoy</i> , 620 F. App'x 127 (3d Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Emerald Shores Health Care Assocs., LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 545 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008)	19, 21
<i>KenAmerican Resources, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 33 F.4th 884 (6th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	11, 21

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	24
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022)	22
<i>Putnam Center v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Services</i> , 770 F. App'x 630 (4th Cir. 2019).....	18–20
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 81 F.3d 173, 1996 WL 164529 (10th Cir. Apr. 8, 1996).....	15
<i>State v. Su</i> , 121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Thomas v. CalPortland Co.</i> , 993 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 4–8, 27
<i>Thomas v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , No. 24-1442, 2025 WL 1319429 (9th Cir. May 7, 2025)	2
<i>Thomas v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , No. 24-1442, 2025 WL 2651299 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2025)... 1, 2, 9–11, 21–24, 26–29	
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	22
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	24, 25

<i>Wellmore Coal Corp. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 133 F.3d 920, 1997 WL 794132 (4th Cir. Dec. 30, 1997) (per curiam).....	14, 15
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Art., § 1, Cl. 1 § 3	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30	
U.S.C. § 801 et seq.	1, 4, 6, 10–12, 14, 18, 20, 21, 24–26, 28, 29
30 U.S.C. § 802	6, 22
30 U.S.C. § 803	6
30 U.S.C. § 815	4, 7
30 U.S.C. § 816 1, 3, 5, 10–12, 14–17, 21, 22, 24, 25	
30 U.S.C. § 823	3–5, 11, 14, 22, 23, 25
33 U.S.C. § 921	21
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a	18
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-8	19
5 U.S.C. § 7521	5, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 C.F.R. § 404.970.....	21
20 C.F.R. § 498.221.....	19, 21
29 C.F.R. § 1980.110.....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1983.110.....	21

29 C.F.R. § 1986.110.....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1987.110.....	21
32 C.F.R. § 200.2021.....	21
42 C.F.R. § 3.548.....	21
National Mining Association, 2025 Mining Facts.....	29
S. Rep. No. 181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 48 (1977)	26
